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PRR Reading Farms Estate 7.26.21 request.pdf
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Dear Chelsea Blau,
 
Attached is the response to your request.
 
Sincerely,
Lisa
 
Lisa Jensen, MPA
Consumer Assistance Program
Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
Direct 802.489.6058
Pronouns: she/her/hers
 
Consumer Assistance Hotline: 800-649-2424
ago.vermont.gov
 



 
August 2, 2021 
 
VIA EMAIL 
 
Chelsea Blau 

 
Rochester, NY 14620 
 
Re: Vermont Public Records Act Request | Reading Farms Estate 

Dear Chelsea Blau, 

After review of your records request dated July 26, 2021, we have determined that we have two 
records that are responsive to your request (2015-04077 and 2020-03756). We reviewed our 
records for consumer complaints filed since June 1, 2015 against “Reading Farms Estate”, 
“Stacy Gallowhur” and “On Thyme Events”.  The responsive records are attached.  

 

If you feel information or records have been withheld in error, you may appeal to the Deputy 
Attorney General in writing at:  

Josh Diamond 
Deputy Attorney General 

  Office of the Attorney General 
109 State Street 
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001 

 

Thank you. 

Sincerely,  

       /s/ 

Lisa Jensen  
Assistant Director  
Consumer Assistance Program  

 



From: Jensen, Lisa <Lisa.Jensen@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 3, 2021 8:29 AM 
To:  
Subject: RE: Public Records Request | Reading Farms Estate | 
 
Dear Chelsea Blau,  
 
My apologies, but I sent the incorrect records attachment in my previous email.  Please permanently 
delete the PDF “2021 08 02 Readings Farm Estate 2015-04077”.  
Attached is the correct record.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Lisa Jensen, MPA 
Consumer Assistance Program  
Office of the Attorney General  
109 State Street 
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001 
Direct 802.489.6058 
Pronouns: she/her/hers 
 
Consumer Assistance Hotline: 800-649-2424 
ago.vermont.gov  
 



 From: reservations@readingfarmsestate.com
 Sent: Tuesday, May 05, 2015 3:14 PM

 To: consumer@uvm.edu
 Cc: reservations@readingfarmsestate.com

 Subject: Complaint Response Form

Below is the result of your feedback form.  It was submitted by
 (reservations@readingfarmsestate.com) on Tuesday, May 5, 2015 at 15:13:34
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

email: reservations@readingfarmsestate.com

Complaint Number: 2015‐04077

Responder: Consumer

Status: Unresolved

Name: Stacy Gallowhur

Business Name: Reading Farms Estate

Contact: 8024843333

Update: Hello:

I am respectfully responding to the letter received from you April 29, 2015 
regarding the Carol Mase 
complaint.  

To begin we are not a business.  Reading Farms Estate is a private home, owned by 
me, which I rent 
occasionally to individuals for weddings and family reunions.  Carol Mase has 
supplied you with many 
untrue and misrepresented facts.  My rental agreement was not between Reading Farms
Estate and not 
with her.  It was between Stacy Gallowhur (me) and her daughter, Kristyn Mase and 
her now husband, 
Eric Maher.  We have a rental contract executed on 10/23/13 by both of them which 
outlines the 
conditions and guidelines for use of my property for their wedding. They violated 
multiple provisions of 
the contract, had confrontational and obscenely belligerent guests and caused 
damage and hardship to 
both my property and myself.  The Security Deposit of $5,000 was paid by the guests
with their credit 
card.  After their check out on a terribly rainy day when they were all hung over 
from their reception the 
night before left the place a disaster. I honestly believe they thought they were!
  going to blow in from Connecticut,use our home without any respect and 



responsibility and leave it as 
they did without any recourse.  I had sent Kristyn Mase a letter outlining the 
damage as well as a check 
netting out the damage from the original $5,000 Deposit (which does not correlate 
to her amount) as a 
settlement in good faith.  I have the returned receipt from the letter and check 
originally sent.  
Subsequently, my attorney, in review of the damage and the contract realized I had 
deducted for credit 
card fees which had not been in the contract so I immediately sent Kristyn Mase yet
another letter 
apologizing for the deduction and provided her another check for the amount 
deducted. Both these 
checks were sent to the address provided on the copy of her CT drivers license.  If
it were an incorrect 
address would you not think they would have brought it to my attention.  I believe 
this was their way in 
part to the scam outlined with details below. 

With our letter and checks in hand, Kristyn Mase filed a dispute with Chase Bank 
(her credit card 
provider) for the entire amount of $5,000.  Luckily Chase immediately called me 
directly informing me of 
the dispute which then prompted me to call HomeAway who was the portal and credit 
card processor 
for the reservation. They advised me to immediately stop payment on the checks as 
this was a scam to 
get the refunded amount by check and then try to get the total $5,000 charge back 
by Kristyn Mase.  I 
called my bank and stopped payment immediately.  Within a day after I told Chase I 
would fight their 
dispute I was then called by Carol Mase (the mother) stating she wanted to discuss 
the damage.  In this 
discussion I informed her she should not try to cash those checks as I had stopped 
payment due to 
Kristyn Mase having filed a dispute with Chase Visa.  She became upset and began 
ranting about our 
claims.  I informed her in this conversation we would let Visa work out the 
details.!
   

Her bank,   then deducted the $5,000 from 
my account due 
to the open dispute and then asked for all of our documentation.  I provided an 
enormous amount of 
documentation as evidence substantiating our claim for all of the $5,000.  Over 
months both Visa parties 
went back and forth until it was determined both the cardholder (Kristyn Mase) and 
property owner 
(myself) had to acknowledge and sign arbitration forms acknowledging that the 



losing party would pay 
the arbitration fees.  Both parties did this and it went to Visa arbitration.  
After many months of review 
of all our documents and contract I was notified it had been concluded and I was 
the prevailing party to 
the arbitration.  Subsequently the $5,000 was then rightfully returned to me to 
make me whole with all 
my claims justified and all good faith settlements off the table.  

Since the determination I had one conversation with Carol Mase where she demanded I
return this 
money.  She was irrational and not very nice.  She has since continued to harass me
with phone calls and 
emails, harass our booking agent with phone calls and emails and complained 
repeatedly to HomeAway.  
If this behavior continues I may not any other option than to file charges in 
Connecticut in an attempt to 
outline her initial scam and ask for protection from this individual.  

If you need more documentation (of which all was provided to this consumer during 
the Visa 
arbitration)to assist with a determination to close out this matter I would be 
happy to work with you.

Thank you!
Stacy Gallowhur

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

REMOTE_ADDR: 64.222.82.130
HTTP_USER_AGENT: Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 6.1; WOW64; Trident/7.0; rv:11.0) like 
Gecko



 From:
 Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 12:23 PM

 To: consumer@uvm.edu
 Cc:

 Subject: Mase Consumer Complaint Form

Below is the result of your feedback form.  It was submitted by
   on Monday, April 27, 2015 at 12:23:25
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

Intake Number: yes but no reference number was given

Name: Carol Mase

Street: 

City: Sherman

State: CT

ZIP: 06784

Phone: 

Age: 57

Senior: No

Veteran or Service Member: No

Business Name: Reading Farms

Business Street: 188 Readings Farm Rd

Business City: Reading 

Business State: Vermont

Business ZIP: 05062

Business Phone: 803‐484‐3333

Business E‐mail: Stacy Gallowhur>reservatons@readingfarmsestate.com

Complaint: On July 26,2014 my daughter was married at the reading farms estate. We 
were required to 
put a $5000.00 deposit down for any damages to the estate. After the wedding the 
owner had 2 weeks 



per his contract to return the deposit after phone calls and emails a check was 
sent to the wrong 
address and took 5 weeks to get this check where the land owner had with held $1150
for what we 
thought of as unfair reasons and because we disputed the charges he put a stop pay 
on the checks and 
therefore has all $5000. Now he has stopped answering the phone will not answer 
emails and would not 
even sign for the registered letters I have sent to him at both of his addresses. 
Right now he has stolen 
$5000.00 from me and I have no way to get it back. Upon request I can supply you 
with all the 
correspondence and even the pictures of what he states are the reasons he is 
keeping the $1150 but at 
this point he is keeping everything and it is almost a full year of me trying to 
contact and!
  resolve this issue .

Loss: $5000.00

Relief Requested: refund of the $5000.00 

Found By: my lawyer advised me to contact you 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐



































































 From:
 Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 12:23 PM

 To: consumer@uvm.edu
 Cc:

 Subject: Mase Consumer Complaint Form

Below is the result of your feedback form.  It was submitted by
   on Monday, April 27, 2015 at 12:23:25
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

email: 

Intake Number: yes but no reference number was given

Name: Carol Mase

Street: 

City: Sherman

State: CT

ZIP: 06784

Phone: 

Age: 57

Senior: No

Veteran or Service Member: No

Business Name: Reading Farms

Business Street: 188 Readings Farm Rd

Business City: Reading 

Business State: Vermont

Business ZIP: 05062

Business Phone: 803‐484‐3333

Business E‐mail: Stacy Gallowhur>reservatons@readingfarmsestate.com

Complaint: On July 26,2014 my daughter was married at the reading farms estate. We 
were required to 
put a $5000.00 deposit down for any damages to the estate. After the wedding the 
owner had 2 weeks 



per his contract to return the deposit after phone calls and emails a check was 
sent to the wrong 
address and took 5 weeks to get this check where the land owner had with held $1150
for what we 
thought of as unfair reasons and because we disputed the charges he put a stop pay 
on the checks and 
therefore has all $5000. Now he has stopped answering the phone will not answer 
emails and would not 
even sign for the registered letters I have sent to him at both of his addresses. 
Right now he has stolen 
$5000.00 from me and I have no way to get it back. Upon request I can supply you 
with all the 
correspondence and even the pictures of what he states are the reasons he is 
keeping the $1150 but at 
this point he is keeping everything and it is almost a full year of me trying to 
contact and!
  resolve this issue .

Loss: $5000.00

Relief Requested: refund of the $5000.00 

Found By: my lawyer advised me to contact you 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐



 From: reservations@readingfarmsestate.com
 Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 10:00 AM

 To: consumer@uvm.edu
 Cc: reservations@readingfarmsestate.com

 Subject: Complaint Response Form

Below is the result of your feedback form.  It was submitted by
 (reservations@readingfarmsestate.com) on Wednesday, June 10, 2015 at 09:59:54
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

email: reservations@readingfarmsestate.com

Complaint Number: 2015‐04077

Responder: Consumer

Status: Unresolved

Name: Stacy Gallowhur

Business Name: Reading Farms Estate

Contact: 8024843333

Update: To whom this may concern.  In response to your letter dated May 28, 2015 
and my telephone 
conversation with Jason Duquette‐Hoffman on 6/10/15 this matter will not be 
resolved.  Carol Mase 
and/or her daughter Kristyn Mase Maher attempted to cash two checks at the end of 
April 2015 
knowingly and acknowledged in writing that there were stop payments issued on both 
of those checks.  
This issue has gone through lengthy Visa Arbitration where Visa sided with me due 
to the gross 
negligence and outright breach of many provisions of our rental agreement on top of
the damage.  
These individuals continue to harass me and my vendors with unwarranted and false 
statements not 
even close to the truth.  

If they continue to harass me and spread lies about how difficult I am they will 
force me to seek 
measures with the authorities due to their attempt to commit bank fraud.

Sincerely,
Stacy

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐



REMOTE_ADDR: 64.222.82.129
HTTP_USER_AGENT: Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 6.1; WOW64; Trident/7.0; rv:11.0) like 
Gecko



August 2, 2021 

 
Reading Farms Estate 
188 Readings Farm Rd 

Reading, VT 05062 

Re: 2015-04077  
 Carol Mase 
  
 Sherman, CT 06784 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

An update to the above-noted complaint was sent to you on May 22, 2015. Our records show that you have not 

responded.  

Please notify us immediately of the steps you have taken to resolve this matter.  If you do not respond, we will 
assume you agree with the facts the complainant has presented to us. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Consumer Advisor 

cc:  




